Minnesota law.
director who shall be experienced in administrative activities and familiar with the problems and needs of Spanish-speaking people. The council may delegate to the executive director any powers and duties under sections 1 to 7 which do not require council approval. The executive director shall serve in the unclassified service and may be removed at any time by the council. The executive director shall recommend to the council the appropriate staffing patterns necessary to carry out its duties. The commissioner of administration shall provide the council with necessary additional staff and administrative services, and the council shall reimburse the commissioner for the cost of these services.

Sec. 6. STATE AGENCY ASSISTANCE. Other state agencies shall supply the council upon request with advisory staff services on matters relating to the jurisdiction of the council and the council shall cooperate and coordinate its activities with other state agencies to the highest possible degree.

Sec. 7. **REPORT.** The council shall prepare and distribute a report to the governor and legislature by November 15 of each even numbered year. The report shall summarize the activities of the council since its prior report, list receipts and expenditures, identify the major problems and issues confronting Spanish-speaking people, and list the specific objectives which the council seeks to attain during the next biennium.

Sec. 8. TRANSITION PROVISION. The council created by this act shall supersede and replace the office of liaison for Spanish-speaking people created by executive order of the governor. Personnel employed by the office on the effective date of this act shall be transferred to the employ of the council.

Sec. 9. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated from the general fund to the council on affairs of Spanish-speaking people for the year beginning July 1, 1978 the sum of \$77,656.

Sec. 10. This act is effective July 1, 1978 and shall expire June 30, 1981.

Approved March 22, 1978.

CHAPTER 511-H.F.No.2047

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; modifying the certification procedure for vacancies in the classified service.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; MODIFYING THE CERTIFICATION PROCEDURE FOR VACANCIES IN THE CLASSIFIED SERVICE. Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of the charter of the city of Minneapolis, when there is a vacancy in the classified service other than in the category of unskilled labor, the civil service

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

commission shall certify the first three persons from the appropriate list of the eligible register. Where there is a single request from an employing officer or body to fill more than one vacancy from the same list of the eligible register the civil service commission shall certify one additional person for each additional vacancy to be filled.

Sec. 2. VACANCIES TO BE FILLED BY PROMOTION. Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of the charter of the city of Minneapolis, when a vacancy in the classified service is to be filled by promotion, the civil service commission shall certify the first three persons from the appropriate list of the eligible register. Where there is a single request from an employing officer or body to fill more than one vacancy from the same list of the eligible register the civil service commission shall certify one additional person for each additional vacancy to be filled.

Sec. 3. APPLICATION. Sections 1 and 2 shall only apply to eligible registers established subsequent to the enactment of sections 1 and 2.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 22, 1978.

CHAPTER 512-S.F.No.194

An act relating to cemeteries; prohibiting trespassing on public or private cemeteries; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 609.605.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 609.605, is amended to read:

609.605 TRESPASSES AND OTHER ACTS. Whoever intentionally does any of the following is guilty of a misdemeanor:

(1) Smokes in a building, area, or common carrier in which "no smoking" notices have been prominently posted, or when requested not to by the operator of the common carrier; or

(2) Trespasses or permits animals under his control to trespass upon a railroad track; or

(3) Permits domestic animals or fowls under his control to go upon the lands of another within a city; or

(4) Interferes unlawfully with any monument, sign, or pointer erected or marked to designate a point of a boundary, line or a political subdivision, or of a tract of land; or

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout